
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 5 March 2019 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 March 2019, 4.30 pm 
Boardroom - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Schools Forum 
 
Schools Members: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Brian Poxon, Secondary School Representative (Governor) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
One Vacancy, Academy Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
Dominic Asater, 16-19 Partnership Representative 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative 

Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 March 2019, 4.30 pm 
Boardroom - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are held in 
public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are however advised to 
contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 17 
January 2019. 
 

5 - 12 

4. Childcare Sufficiency Assessment   

 To discuss the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. 
 

13 - 36 

5. Final Proposals for the 2019/20 Early Years Block Element of the 
Schools Budget  

 

 To seek agreement to proposals for the 2019-20 Early Years budgets, 
including the values to be attributed to the Bracknell Forest Council 
Early Years Funding Formula. 
 

37 - 46 

6. Final Proposals for the 2019/20 High Needs Block Element of the 
Schools Budget  

 

 To seek comments on the final budget proposals for the High Needs 
Block element of the Schools Budget. 
 

47 - 68 



 

 

7. Dates of Future Meetings   

 To note that meetings have been provisionally booked at 4.30pm on 
the following Thursdays: 
 
20 June 2019 
19 September 2019 
5 December 2019 
16 January 2020 
19 March 2020 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
17 JANUARY 2019 
4.30  - 6.02 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
 
Schools’ Members 
Jennifer Baker, Special School Representative 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
 
Non-Schools’ Members: 
Dominic Asater, 16-19 Partnership Representative (Co-Optee) 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative (Co-Optee) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 
 

77. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

Jenny Baker attended as substitute for Peter Floyd. 

78. Declarations of Interest  

Martin Gocke, Richard Stok and Jennifer Baker declared an interest in agenda item 
no. 5 [Initial Proposals for the 2019-20 High Needs Block Element of the Schools 
Budget]. 
All members declared an interest in agenda item no. 6 [Proposals for the 2019-20 
Schools Block and Central School Services Block Elements of the Schools Budget] in 
so far as it affected individual schools budgets. 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard also declared an interest in this item where it referred to the 
financial contribution to Warfield Primary School, since his wife was a Governor at the 
School, and took no part in consideration of this part of the report. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

79. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 6 December 2018 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Arising from the minute 71, it was noted that the request for further consideration of 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) support and alternative provision remained 
outstanding. 
 
ACTION: Rachel Morgan 
 
Arising from minute 73, Jackie Ross reported that there had been a number of good 
applications from schools for participation in the pilot scheme for the provision of 
short-term and specified additional resource/support to children and young people 
through the High Needs Block in the form of ‘top-up funding’.  The five schools 
selected to take part in the first phase of the pilot would be notified within the next 
week. 
 
ACTION: Jackie Ross 

80. Changes proposed to the free Childcare Places Payment Model and initial 2019-
20 Budget Matters  

The Forum considered a report on the outcome of the consultation with early years 
(EY) providers on proposed changes to the payment arrangements of the free 
entitlement and initial 2019-20 budget matters. 
 
Following the issue of new statutory guidance on the payment of the EY free 
entitlements to providers, a duty was placed on the Council to either implement a 
monthly payment model or be able to show that it had consulted with providers and 
be able to evidence that it has reviewed the payment arrangements to ensure they 
continue to meet the providers’ needs.  Because of the challenges presented by the 
introduction of a monthly payment model, the Council had until this time opted to 
continue with an alternativ
[...]
fined 
carefully so as to reflect the interests of the Schools Forum and be cognisant of the 
working groups already established by the Council with headteachers.  To this end it 
was suggested that an invitation be issued for interested members to attend an initial 
meeting to look at draft terms of reference, representation, dates of meetings etc with 
a view to reporting to the meeting of the Forum in March. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The initial budget proposals for the 2019-20 HNB element of the Schools 
budget be noted, recognising the challenge presented on meeting the needs 
of individual pupils and young people within the anticipated level of resources. 

2) An invitation be issued to all Forum members for those interested to attend an 
exploratory meeting to consider setting up a Sub-Group of the Forum to work 
in closer partnership with the Council. 

 
ACTION: Jackie Ross 

82. Proposals for the 2019-20 Schools Block and Central School Services Block 
Elements of the Schools Budget  

The Forum considered a report presenting an update on school funding and inviting 
comments on final proposals for the 2019-20 Schools Block and Central Schools 
Services Block elements of the Schools Budget.  The timetable for comments was 
very tight with the views of the Schools Forum being sought in advance of the 
deadline of 21 January 2019 for submission to the DfE of the actual Funding Formula 
for Schools to be used in 2019-20 with associated units of resource and total cost. 
 
Following the report to the Forum in December and the release of key budget data by 
the DfE, final work on the next year’s Schools Budget had been completed and 
included some relatively minor changes, as summarised in Annex 4 to the report.  
The proposed funding package remained in line with the original proposals with a 
£1.529m (2.8%) increase in per pupil funding from the new School National Funding 

8



 

 

Formula (SNFF).  Against this there were significant cost pressures that wo
[...]
 £1m over the next four 

years to help finance the revenue costs arising at new schools. 

84. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting of the Forum was due to be held on 14 March 2019 commencing at 
4.30pm (preceded by a briefing for members at 3.30pm). 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 14 MARCH 2019 

 
  

 
CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT  

Executive Director: People 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the attached Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment (CSA) to Schools Forum. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 SCHOOLS FORUM NOTES the contents of the attached CSA, which indicates 
that there is sufficient childcare in Bracknell Forest to meet demand while 
noting the potential impact on demand of new homes planned for completion 
in 2018-19 to 2022-23.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 Section 6 and 7 of the Childcare Act 2006 and part B of the Statutory Guidance for 
Local Authorities sets out Local Authorities statutory duty to secure sufficient 
childcare and in order to meet this duty Bracknell Forest Council is required to submit 
a report to elected council members on how it is meeting its duty and to make this 
report available to parents. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 No alternative options were considered 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1  Section 6 and 7 (as substituted by section 1 of the Education Act 2011) of the 
Childcare Act 2006 places a duty on English local authorities to secure sufficient 
childcare for working parents and to secure early years provision free of charge.  

 
5.2 Part B of the Statutory guidance for local authorities sets out how Local Authorities 

should meet this duty, including the requirement to report to elected council members 
on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare, and make this 
report available and accessible to parents. 

 
5.3  The report to members, the CSA, uses a template commiss
[...]
date Portal 

 Quality of childcare: data on childcare quality is provided by OFSTED 

 Data from parents: Online survey using the Objective survey tool on the council website. 

Survey advertised via the Council website, Family Information Service website, social media 

and childcare providers 

 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 14 MARCH 2019 

 

 
2019-20 PROPOSALS FOR THE EARLY YEARS BLOCK BUDGET 

Executive Director: People 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from the Schools Forum to proposals 

for 2019-20 Early Years budgets, including the values to be attributed to the Bracknell 
Forest Council Early Years Funding Formula (EYFF). There is also a decision for the 
Forum to consider in line with the statutory funding framework. 

 
1.2 Comments are being sought so that these can to be presented to the Executive 

Member on 21 March when a formal decision is planned to be taken. 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Final proposals for next year’s funding arrangements for Early Years budgets are now 

being made. They are substantially the same as those reported to the Forum in 
January and propose that in the context of a cash freeze in funding from the 
government, that the hourly rates paid to providers of the free entitlement to childcare 
in 2019-20 remain unchanged from those in place for 2018-19. 
 

2.2 Proposals are also being made to ensure that all of the specific funding received from 
the Department for Education (DfE) to support disadvantaged children and those with 
disabilities is passed on in full to providers. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum AGREES: 
 
3.1 That for the 2019-20 financial year, the Executive Member: 

 
1. sets the total initial Dedicated Schools Grant funded budgets at 

£7.566m, it incorporates the changes set out in the supporting 
information, and relevant budgets are therefore updated to those 
summarised in Annex 1 

2. retains the hourly funding rates paid to providers of the free 
entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds at the amounts paid in 2018-19 as 
summarised in Table 2. 

3. retains the hourly funding rate paid to providers of the free 
entitlement for 2 year olds at the £5.46 paid in 2018-19 

4. sets a ring-fence on funding allocations received from the government 
in respect of the Early Years Disability Access Fund and Early Years 
Pupil Premium to ensure where affordable, all funds are allocated to 
providers (paragraph 6.21) 

 
3.2 That there are appropriate arrangements in place for Early Years provisions. 

37

Agenda Item 5



 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The proposals made are considered to be the best available, taking account of the 
national and local priorities, provider responses from the most recent consultations 
and the estimated level of available resources. 

 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 None. The proposals reflect the views of providers from the most recent consultations 

and overall affordability within the financial settlement allocated by the government. 
 
 
6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 

6.1 This report presents proposals on the Early Years Block (EYB) element of Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) that the Department for Education (DfE) allocates to Local 
Authorities (LAs) to fund provisions and support for children up to the age of 5. It 
covers: 
 

1. the 15 hours free entitlement to education and childcare for disadvantaged 
2 year olds 

2. the universal 15 hours free entitlement to education and childcare for all 3 
and 4 year olds 

3. the additional 15 hours free entitlement to education and childcare for 
eligible working parents of 3 and 4 year olds 

4. the early years pupil premium (EYPP) 

5. the disability access fund (DAF) 

6. the Special Educational Needs Inclusion Fund (SENIF) 

7. other specialist and general support services.  
 

6.2 The statutory regulatory framework requires the council to decide o
[...]
otal available funds £105,760 £0

£204,470 2.90% £6,450 1.40%

Total within the 95% allocation to providers - the "Pass through rate" £6,839,320 97.00% £447,020 97.00%

Inside the 5% cap of EY Funding Formula:

BFC Services 3.0%  of total available funds

Outreach: To support delivery of sufficient places / maximise take-up £6,280 £13,830

Support to providers: Development Officers / Advisory Teacher £100,190 £0

Management of the EY Funding Formula etc £47,750 £0

EAL Specialist Support £30,000 £0

Free milk £11,210 £0

ICT - software annual maintenance £10,600 £0

ICT - Server costs £5,500 £0

Total BFC estimate of funding to be managed by the Council  £211,530 3.00%  £13,830 3.00%

Total BFC estimate of EY funding £7,050,850 100.00% £460,850 100.00%

Other Income

Early Years Pupil Premium £31,700

Ring fenced Disability Access Fund £615 per child 37 £22,750

Total anticipated income - DSG and other £7,566,150  
 

46



 

(ITEM ) 
 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 14 MARCH 2019 
 

 
FINAL BFC PROPOSALS FOR THE 2019-20 

HIGH NEEDS BLOCK ELEMENT OF THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 
Executive Director: People 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek comments on the final budget proposals for the 

High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools Budget that are being presented now 
by the Council. There are also a small number of decisions for the Forum to take in line 
with the statutory funding framework. 

 
1.2 Comments are being sought so that they can to be considered before the Executive 

Member makes the formal decision on these matters on 21 March. 
 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The HNB funds support for children and young people with the most challenging 

educational requirements. It is the most complex part of school funding framework, with 
budgets needing to be set before a number of funding allocations are confirmed by the 
Department for Education (DfE). 
 

2.2 Whilst the total cash increase for the Bracknell Forest (BF) HNB was 1.8% in 2018-19 
and is forecast to be a further 3.1% in 2019-20, the underlying allocation to BF 
provides £2.592m less than the previous arrangements. Should the current funding 
“floor” protection be removed, or reduced, then there could be up to a 16% reduction in 
funding. Managing such a change will present a significant challenge. 

 
2.3 Whilst a small under spending is currently forecast for 2018-19, significant cost 

pressures have emerged which increase when projected across a full year into     
2019-20. The final budget proposals now being presented for comment forecast a 
funding shortfall of £0.144m. This is expected to be managed through the change 
programme being developed in consultation with the Schools Forum High Needs Block 
Sub-Committee.  

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum considers the HNB budget proposals from the council and 
AGREES: 

 
3.1 That the Executive Member: 

1. sets the total initial Dedicated Schools Grant funded budget at 
£15.409m, it incorporates the changes set out in the supporting 
information and Annex 3, and relevant budgets are therefore updated to 
those summarised in Annex 4. 

2. Notes the £0.144m budget gap that will need to be managed in-year 
through the change programme. 

47

Agenda Item 6



 

3. approves a Minimum Funding Guarantee for Kennel Lane Special 
school of plus 0.5%, the same amount as for mainstream schools 
(paragraph 6.13). 

 
3.2 That there are appropriate arrangements in place for: 

1. The education of pupils with SEN (paragraph 6.15), and 

2. The use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise 
than at school (paragraph 6.15). 

 
3.3 The terms of reference for the Schools Forum HNB Sub-Committee, as set out in 

Annex 6. 

 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To ensure that the 2019-20 HNB Budget is set in accordance with the overarching 

funding framework, the expected needs of pupils and the views of the Schools Forum.  
 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5
[...]
uce draft advice and decisions for the schools forum itself to consider. The groups 
can also include wider representation, for example, an early years reference group can 
represent all the different types of provider to consider the detail of the early years single funding 
formula. The reference group would then be able to give its considered view on the local 
authority’s proposals to the schools forum. The schools forum should not delegate actual 
decisions or the finalisation of advice to a working group, as this may have the effect of 
excluding legitimate points of view. These have proved effective for larger local authorities; 
examples of some working groups are for high needs and early years. 1 

 
 
 

                                                
1
 Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guidance. Educational and Skills Funding Agency. 

September 2018 

68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
	Childcare Sufficiency Assessment - Annex

	5 Final Proposals for the 2019/20 Early Years Block Element of the Schools Budget
	6 Final Proposals for the 2019/20 High Needs Block Element of the Schools Budget



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM
14 MARCH 2019
4.30  - 5.50 PM

Present:

Schools’ Members
Jennifer Baker, Special School Representative (Substitute)
Marion Bent, Pupil Referral Unit (Substitute)
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher)
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher)
Brian Poxon, Secondary School Representative (Governor)
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor)
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher)

Non-Schools’ Members:
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative (Co-Optee)
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative (Co-Optee)

Apologies for absence were received from:
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor)
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher)
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor)
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher)
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor)

85. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members 
The Forum noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members:

Marion Bent for Martin Gocke 
Jennifer Baker for Peter Floyd

In response to a query, it was also confirmed that any Forum Member could be 
represented by a substitute from their group.

Appointment of Vice-chairman

RESOLVED that Debbie Smith be appointed Vice-chairman of the Schools Forum for 
the meeting on 14 March 2019 only.

DEBBIE SMITH IN THE CHAIR



86. Declarations of Interest 
Keith Grainger, Brian Poxon, Marion Bent and Jennifer Baker declared an affected 
interest in respect of Item 6 (Final Proposals for the 2019/20 High Needs Block 
Element of the Schools Budget). 

87. Minutes and Matters Arising 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 17 January 2019 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Forum questioned whether the Council had a proposal regarding SEN support 
and alternative provision for vulnerable young people. It was explained that the 
Council intended to implement a strategy proposal but had not been able to due to a 
lack of money. The Council had been waiting for the outcome of the bid to the DfE 
and hoped that this would have solved a lot of the issues. The bid being unsuccessful 
had hindered that process. Regarding alternative provision, meetings had been set 
for consultation on this but had been delayed due to sickness of the specialist 
engaged for this purpose. In summary, this proposal has been a work in progress but 
it was hoped that a proposal could be made soon. The Forum expressed regret that 
this has been ongoing for such a long time and requested that a date be set for 
sharing this proposal. 

Arising also from minute 79 regarding the first phase of the HNB pilot scheme, Jackie 
Ross advised that the Hubs were involved in identifying the specific needs of the 
children and young people discussed using an evidence-based model. It was 
expected that the findings from this would be detailed in a report which would be 
submitted to the Forum at the end of term. Jackie Ross updated that four meetings in 
schools had already taken place and it had been encouraging to see the effort the 
schools had put in to meet these high needs without generating a high cost, having 
spent approximately £12,000 so far. 

The actions arising from minute 80 and 81 were to be covered in Items 4 and 6 
respectively. 

88. Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
The Forum considered a report on the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. 

An explanation of the main findings was given; namely that, whilst Bracknell Forest 
had sufficient childcare, it was difficult to predict the potential child yield from the new 
homes planned for completion in 2018-19 to 2022-23. The Council was developing a 
strategy to consider work which may be needed including identifying location “hot 
spots”, potential new locations to develop further childcare provision, and liaising with 
existing providers to see whether they can adapt their working models such as 
extending their provision to cover holidays. The strategy would be submitted to the 
Forum once completed. 

The Forum expressed concern that only 7 out of the 7,264 children under the age of 
five living in Bracknell Forest had an EHCP as at 17 January 2019: children who were 
not identified as having serious needs at a young age were likely to struggle when 
attending primary education. It was acknowledged that this was a small percentage 
(0.1% compared to the national figure of 0.8%) although this was a higher number 
than previous years. However, children without an EHCP were able to receive 
support from the SEN inclusion budget prior to being put forward for an EHCP. 



The Forum questioned the accuracy of the projected numbers of nursery-aged 
children being shown to be lower than the numbers of children in school years 1, 2 
and 3 and what work was being done to ensure greater accuracy. Assurance was 
given that the Council was receiving better data from Health Visitors leading to 
stronger predictions. However, it was acknowledged that children were more likely to 
access cross-border early years’ provisions so the Council was in a weaker position 
to identify those children as the funding would be from other Local Authorities. 

Clarity was sought on the last sentence on page 9 of the report which stated that 
“[parents may also use provision which is not considered ‘childcare’, for example 
sports or arts clubs after school or in the holidays.” It was noted that this related to 
primary schools as well as secondary schools. Schools were not expected to register 
sports or arts & crafts clubs as childcare provisions if they were not running more 
than two activities. 

RESOLVED, to NOTE the contents of the CSA which indicated that there was 
sufficient childcare in Bracknell Forest to meet demand while noting the potential 
impact on demand of new homes planned for completion in 2018-19 to 2022-23. 

89. Final Proposals for the 2019/20 Early Years Block Element of the Schools 
Budget 
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement from the Schools Forum to 
the final proposals for the 2019-20 Early Years budgets, including the values to be 
attributed to the Bracknell Forest Council Early Years Funding Formula (EYFF). 

The report detailed the following:
 The national Early Years Block (EYB) funding framework.
 The local EYB funding framework, which provided the context for setting 

budgets.
 The provisional estimate of the £7.566m anticipated EYB Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) income. Whilst the government had frozen hourly funding rates 
paid to LAs at 2018-19 levels, the total income expected will increase as a 
result from having a full year of the new 30 hours entitlement.  

 A summary of the funding decisions previously taken by the Forum.
 Proposals for 2019-20 based on historic data, which included a summary of 

the proposed EYFF. There was one additional cost of £16,000 which related 
to implementing new ICT systems, which was proposed to be funded from the 
centrally managed funds as it was within the 3% cap.

There were no questions or comments from the Forum 

RESOLVED, to AGREE:

1. That for the 2019-20 financial year, the Executive Member:
I. sets the total initial Dedicated Schools Grant funded budgets at £7.566m, it 

incorporates the changes set out in the supporting information, and relevant 
budgets are therefore updated to those summarised in Annex 1;

II. retains the hourly funding rates paid to providers of the free entitlement for 3 
and 4-year olds at the amounts paid in 2018-19 as summarised in Table 2;

III. retains the hourly funding rate paid to providers of the free entitlement for 2-
year olds at the £5.46 paid in 2018-19; and

IV. sets a ring-fence on funding allocations received from the government in 
respect of the Early Years Disability Access Fund and Early Years Pupil 



Premium to ensure, where affordable, all funds are allocated to providers 
(paragraph 6.21).

2. That there are appropriate arrangements in place for Early Years provisions.

90. Final Proposals for the 2019/20 High Needs Block Element of the Schools 
Budget 
The Forum considered a report which sought comments on the final budget 
proposals for the High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools budget that were 
being presented by the Council. There were also a small number of decisions for the 
Forum to take in line with the statutory funding framework.

The Forum was advised that historically there had been lots of spot-purchasing and 
there was not a strategic budget. It was acknowledged that there was a need for 
tighter future-needs forecasting underpinned by a greater understanding of the needs 
of children being born in Bracknell Forest. The Forum had previously considered in 
the meeting of the Forum held on 17 January 2019 setting up a Sub-Group of the 
Forum to work on a more strategic approach in closer partnership with the Council. It 
was recognised that the Council and schools were now working together more 
effectively and this was expected to be strengthened further by the Sub-Group. 

Whilst the chairman, Martin Gocke, was unable to attend the meeting, he had read 
through the papers and the Forum noted his comments as follows: 

 Martin expressed concern that the Schools Forum has historically not had 
enough information re HNB spending until the point at which decisions 
needed to be made.

 Martin was keen that the Forum be made more aware of how the various 
plans intended to make savings and better use of this resource, with 
outcomes properly reported back to the Forum. 

 Regarding the proposal to establish a Sub Committee, Martin expressed the 
following reservations:
a. Paragraphs 6.9, 6.10 and 6.11 in the main report set out clearly the work 

that needed to be done and Martin’s view was that a working group 
comprising Head Teachers, possibly SENCOs, Heads of other resource 
provision including Pupil Referral Services and KLS, and BFC officers was 
needed to progress that work as opposed to just having members of the 
Schools Forum.

b. Martin did not feel that he could commit to an additional six meetings per 
year as proposed.

 Martin agreed that there needed to be a link between any proposed group and 
the Schools Forum but felt that it should lie within the wider arrangements of 
the LA rather than the narrower confines of the Schools Forum.

It was explained that the Sub-Group would be made up of representatives from 
Schools Forum but could also include a wider representation. It was suggested that 
the first meeting of the Sub-Group could confirm membership and the onward plan. 
The first meeting was arranged to be held on 1 May 2019 commencing at 4pm at 
Time Square Ground Floor, Room 8. An invitation would be issued to all members of 
the Forum.

Action: Jackie Ross and Kashif Nawaz

The Forum noted the Tabled Amendment which was circulated to members during 
the meeting. The ongoing budget checking and review process identified an error on 
the original fee calculation for other LA students attending the Autistic Spectrum 



Disorder Resource Provision at Garth Hill College. The original calculation 
understated the income by £33,000. However, there was no change to the gross cost 
of the Resource Provision. 

The annual proposal required by the government of all LAs to seek agreement from 
the Forum that there are “appropriate arrangements” in place for the education of 
pupils with SEN and the use of pupil referral units had not been agreed by the Forum 
in each of the last 2 years. Considering the current situation, it was felt that the 
sticking point was the word “appropriately” as it meant different things to different 
people. It was queried whether not agreeing would give the Council more scope 
when making bids to the DfE but it was not expected that this would be the case.

The Forum noted that, whilst they could not agree that there were “appropriate 
arrangements”, there had been some recent positive steps taken to improve this; in 
particular there had been significant investment in Kennel Lane School which would 
help to avoid expensive out-of-area placements. It was felt that the Council was 
moving in the right direction. 

RESOLVED, following consideration by the Forum of the HNB budget proposals from 
the Council, to AGREE that the Executive Member:
1. sets the total initial Dedicated Schools Grant funded budget at £15.409m, it 

incorporates the changes set out in the supporting information and amended 
Annex 3, and relevant budgets are therefore updated to those summarised in 
amended Annex 4; 

2. NOTES the £0.111m budget gap that will need to be managed in-year through the 
change programme; and

3. APPROVES a Minimum Funding Guarantee for Kennel Lane Special School of 
plus 0.5%, the same amount as for mainstream schools (paragraph 6.13).

The Forum did NOT AGREE that there are appropriate arrangements in place for:
1. the education of pupils with SEN (paragraph 6.15); and 
2. the use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise than at 

school (paragraph 6.15).

RESOLVED, to DEFER until the first meeting of the Sub-Group the proposal to agree 
the terms of reference for the Schools Forum HNB Sub-Committee, as set out in 
Annex 6.

The Forum noted that, whilst they could not agree that there were “appropriate 
arrangements”, there had been some recent positive steps taken to improve this; in 
particular there had been significant investment in Kennel Lane School which would 
help to avoid expensive out-of-area placements. It was felt that the Council was 
moving in the right direction. 

91. Dates of Future Meetings 
The next meeting of the Forum was due to be held on 20 June 2019 commencing at 
4.30pm (preceded by a briefing for members at 3.30pm).

CHAIRMAN


